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Chatsworth Cricket Club
Baslow Players 1841-1846

The collection of newspaper cuttings in Gordon Bowering’s book on Chatsworth Cricket Club contains the
names of players in several matches in the 1840s to 1860s. | looked at the names and tried to find them in
the Baslow Censuses of 1841-61 and in the Edensor/Chatsworth census of 1851.

Many of the names had no initials, and many of the surnames were common to both villages. My deductions
may not be accurate. Errors will have occurred.

I made 10 hits for names from Baslow, and 5 from Edensor/Chatsworth. It is interesting that they are all
workmen (with the exception of Broomhead son of the Innkeeper at the Peacock) who potentially could have
worked for Chatsworth. It is possible that many players were Chatsworth employees.

The list below gives the list below gives the year of the match, and the team name as it appears in the
original document. This is followed by the details from the census.

List of players in Chatsworth Cricket Club
Who appeared in Baslow or Edensor census returns

No Date Team Name Names in Census Census of origin

1 1842  Chats Strutt J John b1824 Labourer Baslow Census 1841/1851
3 1842  Chats Brown W William b1815 Joiner Baslow Census 1841/1851
5 1842  Chats Alsop G George b1817 Labourer Baslow Census 1841/1851
20 1851 Baslow Hibbert F Thomas b1831 Painter glazier Baslow Census 1841/1851
27 1852 BaslChats  Blagden Alfred b1825 Agri Labourer Baslow Census 1841/1851
36 1852 Chats Broomhead B Ben b1830 son Peacock Innkeeper Baslow Census 1841/1851
70 1855 Chat Blagden A Alfred b1825 Agri Labourer Baslow Census 1841/1851
81 1855 Chat Brown T Thomas b1830 Agric Labourer Baslow Census 1841/1851
82 1855 Chat Cobb J Joseph b1826 Gardener jnyman Baslow Census 1841/1851
100 1867 Chats Bacon A Alexander b1836 Labourer Baslow Census 1841/1851
2 1842  Chats Brown J John b 1814 Stone Mason Eden & Chats Census 1851
28 1852 BaslChats Booth T Thomas b1821 Gen Labourer Eden & Chats Census 1851
59 1852 Chats Booth W William b1802 Gen Labourer Eden & Chats Census 1851
74 1855  Chat Newton T Thomas b1822 House servant Eden & Chats Census 1851
75 1855 Chat Paxton G George b1827, son of Joseph Eden & Chats Census 1851

Subscribers 1898 & 1899

[ have also looked at the balance sheets for 1898 and 1899. It appears that the Cricket Club
had a lot of subscribers in Baslow and elsewhere. The full list, with the two years combined in
a single table, is attached.

[ have identified a number of subscribers from the Baslow 1891 and 1901 censuses, and have
added the extra information about them to the list. I have marked the rest as “x not Baslow”.
Most of these will have come from Chatsworth or Edensor, some from elsewhere. A few may
have been Baslow residents but for some reason were not included in the censuses

There is no way of knowing who were players and who were sponsors. [ have assumed that
those who paid only 2s 6d (in either year) were players. All the rest, a big assumption, were
sponsors
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List of players in Chatsworth Cricket Club who lived in Baslow

Original Name
Coates A
Bannerman G
Hearnshaw H
Hearnshaw G
Sheldon G
Edge E
Woodiwiss W
Allsopp T
Leech T
Staley F
Severn W
Frost S

Hole C
Taylor W
Walmsley J
Froggatt J
Sheldon W
Staley E
Allsopp A
Marples J jun
Singleton W
Flecher H
Bestwick C
Evans J
Bacon H
Hibberd S
Elliott Mrs
Goodlad E
Sheldon J
Watson C
Cave FJ
Foster A
Bacon C
Clark J
Hawley W

Name in census Y of B

Arthur

George
William Henry?
George

Edwin

William
Thomas
Thomas H
Francis (Frank)
William

Samuel
Charles
William

Joeph

William
Edward
Arthur
? John jun
William
Horace
Charles
John
Henry
Samuel
Jane
Edwin

Charles
Frederick J
Alfred
Charles
John S
William M

1874
1844
1874
1876

1850
1880
1878
1871
1874
1879
1850
1853
1872
1838

1876
1877
1844
1878
1864
1871
1837
1872
1867
1864
1844
1861

1870
1872
1877
1872
1877
1849

Occupation

Grocer Bridge End
Gardener - Scottish
Farmers son

Butcher

(several Gs)
Labourer for D of Dev.
Groom (prob)

Joiner

Groom / Dom worker
Joiner

Gardener

Coachman (at Bsl vicarage)
Groom/ Driver
Greengrocer

Joiner

(several Js)

Stone Mason

Joiner

Joiner

son of blacksmith
Joiner

Gen Labourer
Labourer

Gardener

Scholar in 1881
Joiner (employer)

? Tea shp Nether End
Saddler at nether End
(several Gs)

Plumber

Gardener

Gardener (in 1877)
Gardener

Plumber

Boot & Shoe Maker
(or his son 1875)

There were too many Froggatt Js and Sheldon Js to make a choice

= O b W

21
22
23
26

Ward
Stockdale
Wrench
Andrew
Vick
Tasker
Eades
Frith John
Rowland

David Dalrymple-Smith

Subscribers £1 or more
Most subscribed about £1. The Duke of Dwvonshire £10

David
Jeremiah
Edward M
Henry H
Frank
John HR
Joseph

Robert

1863
1828
1833
1850
1860
1848
1832
1846
1837

Edge Tool Manuf. Sheff
Vicar

GP, Physician to Duke
Steel Merchant (visitor)
Hotel keeper Royal Hotel
Engineer (employer)
Innkeeper Peacock Hotel
Civil Engineer

Type of work
shop
Gardener
Farmer

shop

Laborour
Groom
Crafts
Groom
Crafts
Gardener
Groom
Groom
shop
Crafts

Crafts
Crafts
Crafts
crafts
Crafts
Laborour
Laborour
Gardener

Crafts
shop
crafts

Crafts
Gardener
Gardener
Gardener
Crafts
Crafts

Innkeeper Wheatsheaf (or his son)
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No Name in accounts

1 Devonshire Duke of
2 Rutland Duke of
3 Ward David

4 Stockdale J

5 Cavendish Victor
6 Martin JP Gilson
7 Gregory W

8 Pinchbeck J

9 Wrench EM

10 Hutton Col

11 Chick S

12 Strouts Brewery
13 Fox Mrs Ward
14 Guiness Dr

15 Stanton J

16 Ward Mrs (Woodands)
17 Allen Col

18 Andrew HH

19 Cammell C.C.J.P. GH
20 Vick F

21 Tasker JHR

22 Eades J

23 Frith John

24 Pawson H

25 Hickling W

26 Rowland R

27 Wheen A

28 Harrison Mrs
29 Hodgkinson F
30 Fieldsend C (Edensor)
31 Bagshaw J B

32 Foster Healey
33 Hearnshaw W
34 Matthewman R
35 Gill w

36 PymG

37 Drew RevAE
38 Fletcher M

39 Tomlinson R

40 Stevens EG

41 Stroyan w

42 Cooke W

43 Coates A

44 Gaspar S

45 Frith Gilbert

46 Dickson GT

47 Oakes M

48 Frith George
49 Burdekin HP
50 Tomlinson A

51 Read W

52 Bannerman G
53 Hearnshaw H
54 Hearnshaw G
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Subscribers to Chatsworth Cricket club

Forename (Census)

David
Jeremiah

Edward M

Henry H
Frank

John HR
Joseph

Robert
Alfred

John Rhodes

Richard

William H

Arthur

George
Arthur J
George

William Henry?
George

born (census)

1863
1828

1833

1850
1860
1848

1832
1846

1837
1844

1851

1861

1859

1874

1883

1855

1863

1844

1874
1876

1998 and 1999

Occupation if Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

Edge Tool Manuf. Sheff
Vicar

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

GP, Physician to Duke

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

Steel Merchant (visitor)
x not Baslow

Hotel keeper Royal Hotel
Engineer (employer)
Innkeeper Peacock Hotel
Civil Engineer

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

Innkeeper Wheatsheaf (or his son)

Grocer retired

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow
Farmer
Headmaster Baslow
x not Baslow

X not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow
Innkeeper Rutland Hotel
x not Baslow
Draper (assistant)

X not Baslow
Grocer Bridge End
x not Baslow

son of John. Pupil Civ Engineer
x not Baslow

x not Baslow
Gardener

X not Baslow
Farmer Bubnell Hall
x not Baslow
Gardener - Scottish
Farmers son
Butcher
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Money paid  Money paid
paid in paid in 1899
1898
£100s 0d £10 0s 0d
£1 0s 0d £1 0s 0d
£11s0d £2 2s0d
£1 0s 0d £2 1s 0d
£1 0s 0d £1 0s 0d
£11s0d £1 0s 0d
£11s0d
£11s0d £11s0d
£11s0d £1 0s 0d
£11s0d
£11s0d £11s0d
£11s0d
£11s0d £11s0d
£11s0d £11s0d
£11s0d £11s0d
£11s0d
£11s0d
£11s0d
£1 0s 0d £1 0s 0d
£1 0s 0d
£1 0s 0d £1 0s 0d
£1 0s 0d £1 0s 0d
19s 0d 15s 0d
10s 6d 10s 6d
10s 6d
£1 0s 0d 10s 6d
10s 6d 10s 6d
10s 6d
10s 0d 10s 0d
10s 0d 10s 0d
10s 0d 10s 0d
10s 0d 10s 0d
5s 0d 5s 0d
5s 0d 5s 0d
5s 0d 5s 0d
5s 0d 5s 0d
5s 0d 5s 0d
5s 0d
5s 0d 5s 0d
5s 0d
5s 0d
2s 6d 5s 0d
2s 6d 5s 0d
5s 0d 5s 0d
5s 0d 5s 0d
5s 0d 5s 0d
5s 0d 5s 0d
5s 0d
3s0d 5s 0d
5s 0d
2s 6d 3s0d
2s 6d 2s 8d
2s 6d
2s 6d
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55 Sheldon G
56 Edge E

57 Dale F

58 Shimwell J
59 Woodiwiss W
60 Allsopp T

61 Lewis J
62 Leech T
63 Humphries W
64 Staley F

65 Severn W
66 Bacon G

67 Frost S
68 Greenhalgh C
69 Booth E

70 Fletcher E
71 Sherlock R
72 Green W
73 Mather E
74 Donnell HO

75 Torr L
76 Hole C
77 Taylor W
78 Leech L

79 Walmsley J
80 Stewart J

81 Froggatt J
82 Sheldon W
83 Abernethy J
84 Marshall A
85 Grafton A
86 Stattesfield W
87 Berry F

88 Staley E

89 Evans W

90 Allsopp A

91 Marples J jun
92 Barnsdale -
93 Singleton W
94 Cheeseman RE
95 Slack J

96 Flecher H

97 Hulley JW
98 Hopkins G
99 Booth O
100 Bestwick C
101 Hearnshaw B
102 Eyre W)

103 Cramp G
104 Downing J
105  Turnbull E
106 Evans J

107 Turner H
108 Bacon H

109 Hibberd S
110 Elliott Mrs
111 Goodlad E
112 Sheldon J
113 Watson C
114 Wragg T

115 Cave FJ

116 Wragg TS
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Edwin

William

Thomas

Thomas H

Francis (Frank)
William

Samuel

Charles
William

Joeph

William

Edward

Arthur
? John jun

William

Horace

Charles

John
Henry
Samuel
Jane
Edwin

Charles

Frederick J

1850

1880

1878

1871

1874
1879

1850

1853
1872

1838

1876

1877

1844
1878

1864

1871

1837

1872

1867

1864

1844

1861

1870

1872
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w several Gs

Labourer for D of Dev.

x not Baslow 2s 6d
x not Baslow

Groom (prob)

Joiner

x not Baslow

Groom / Dom worker

x not Baslow

Joiner

Gardener

x not Baslow

Coachman (at Bsl vicarage)

x not Baslow

x not Baslow 2s 6d
x not Baslow 2s 6d
x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow 2s 6d
x not Baslow

x not Baslow

Groom/ Driver

Greengrocer

x not Baslow

Joiner

x not Baslow

w several Js 2s 6d
Stone Mason

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

X not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

Joiner

x not Baslow 2s 6d
Joiner

son of blacksmith

x not Baslow

Joiner

X not Baslow 5s 0d
x not Baslow

Gen Labourer 2s 6d
x not Baslow 2s 6d
X not Baslow

x not Baslow

Labourer
x not Baslow 2s 6d
x not Baslow 2s 6d

x not Baslow

X not Baslow

x not Baslow

Gardener 2s 6d
x not Baslow

Scholar in 1881

Joiner (employer)

? Tea shp Nether End

Saddler at nether End

w several Gs

Plumber 2s 6d
x not Baslow
Gardener 2s 6d

x not Baslow
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2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
2s 6d
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117 Burdekin BT

118 Foster A Alfred
119  Trollop M

200 Foster A+

201 Hodgkinson J John G
202 Hodgkinson E (J.P.)
203 Bond S

204 Fletcher WM
205 Fowler J
206 Newton J

207 Peat D

208 Pym G

209 Stevens P C

210 Wilson J James
211 Allsopp J

212 Bacon C Charles
213 Chick jun

214 Clark J John S
215 Hawley W William M

216 Hudson W
217 James F
218 Moseley E
219 Newton F
220 Pride C
221  Shylock D
222 Strutt E
223 Wakeline F
224 Wragg FS
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1877

1847

1860

1872

1877
1849

x not Baslow
Gardener (in 1877)
x not Baslow

x not Baslow
Farmer Rose Hill House
x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow
Gardener Lab

x not Baslow
Gardener

x not Baslow
Plumber

Boot & Shoe Maker (or his son)
x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

X not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow

x not Baslow
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2s 6d

2s 6d 2s 6d
2s 6d

£1 0s 0d

10s 0d

10s 0d

5s 0d

5s 0d

5s 0d

5s 0d

5s 0d

5s 0d

5s 0d

5s 0d

2s 6d

2s 6d

£1 1s0d

2s 6d

2s 6d

2s 6d

2s 6d

2s 6d

2s 6d

2s 6d

2s 6d

2s 6d

2s 6d

2s 6d
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