### **Chatsworth Cricket Club**

#### Baslow Players 1841-1846

The collection of newspaper cuttings in Gordon Bowering's book on Chatsworth Cricket Club contains the names of players in several matches in the 1840s to 1860s. I looked at the names and tried to find them in the Baslow Censuses of 1841-61 and in the Edensor/Chatsworth census of 1851.

Many of the names had no initials, and many of the surnames were common to both villages. My deductions may not be accurate. Errors will have occurred.

I made 10 hits for names from Baslow, and 5 from Edensor/Chatsworth. It is interesting that they are all workmen (with the exception of Broomhead son of the Innkeeper at the Peacock) who potentially could have worked for Chatsworth. It is possible that many players were Chatsworth employees.

The list below gives the list below gives the year of the match, and the team name as it appears in the original document. This is followed by the details from the census.

### List of players in Chatsworth Cricket Club Who appeared in Baslow or Edensor census returns

No	Date	Team	Name	Names in Census	Census of origin
1	1842	Chats	Strutt J	John b1824 Labourer	Baslow Census 1841/1851
3	1842	Chats	Brown W	William b1815 Joiner	Baslow Census 1841/1851
5	1842	Chats	Alsop G	George b1817 Labourer	Baslow Census 1841/1851
20	1851	Baslow	Hibbert F	Thomas b1831 Painter glazier	Baslow Census 1841/1851
27	1852	BaslChats	Blagden	Alfred b1825 Agri Labourer	Baslow Census 1841/1851
36	1852	Chats	Broomhead B	Ben b1830 son Peacock Innkeeper	Baslow Census 1841/1851
70	1855	Chat	Blagden A	Alfred b1825 Agri Labourer	Baslow Census 1841/1851
81	1855	Chat	Brown T	Thomas b1830 Agric Labourer	Baslow Census 1841/1851
82	1855	Chat	Cobb J	Joseph b1826 Gardener jnyman	Baslow Census 1841/1851
100	1867	Chats	Bacon A	Alexander b1836 Labourer	Baslow Census 1841/1851
2	1842	Chats	Brown J	John b 1814 Stone Mason	Eden & Chats Census 1851
28	1852	BaslChats	Booth T	Thomas b1821 Gen Labourer	Eden & Chats Census 1851
59	1852	Chats	Booth W	William b1802 Gen Labourer	Eden & Chats Census 1851
74	1855	Chat	Newton T	Thomas b1822 House servant	Eden & Chats Census 1851
75	1855	Chat	Paxton G	George b1827, son of Joseph	Eden & Chats Census 1851

#### **Subscribers 1898 & 1899**

I have also looked at the balance sheets for 1898 and 1899. It appears that the Cricket Club had a lot of subscribers in Baslow and elsewhere. The full list, with the two years combined in a single table, is attached.

I have identified a number of subscribers from the Baslow 1891 and 1901 censuses, and have added the extra information about them to the list. I have marked the rest as "x not Baslow". Most of these will have come from Chatsworth or Edensor, some from elsewhere. A few may have been Baslow residents but for some reason were not included in the censuses There is no way of knowing who were players and who were sponsors. I have assumed that those who paid only 2s 6d (in either year) were players. All the rest, a big assumption, were sponsors

## Notes on people with Chatsworth Cricket Club

Page 2 of 5

## List of players in Chatsworth Cricket Club who lived in Baslow

	Original Name	Name in census		Occupation	Type of work
43	Coates A	Arthur	1874	Grocer Bridge End	shop
52	Bannerman G	George	1844	Gardener - Scottish	Gardener
53	Hearnshaw H	William Henry?	1874	Farmers son	Farmer
54	Hearnshaw G	George	1876	Butcher	shop
55	Sheldon G			(several Gs)	
56	Edge E	Edwin	1850	Labourer for D of Dev.	Laborour
59	Woodiwiss W	William	1880	Groom (prob)	Groom
60	Allsopp T	Thomas	1878	Joiner	Crafts
62	Leech T	Thomas H	1871	Groom / Dom worker	Groom
64	Staley F	Francis (Frank)	1874	Joiner	Crafts
65	Severn W	William	1879	Gardener	Gardener
67	Frost S	Samuel	1850	Coachman (at Bsl vicarage)	Groom
76	Hole C	Charles	1853	Groom/ Driver	Groom
77	Taylor W	William	1872	Greengrocer	shop
79	Walmsley J	Joeph	1838	Joiner	Crafts
81	Froggatt J			(several Js)	
82	Sheldon W	William	1876	Stone Mason	Crafts
88	Staley E	Edward	1877	Joiner	Crafts
90	Allsopp A	Arthur	1844	Joiner	Crafts
91	Marples J jun	? John jun	1878	son of blacksmith	crafts
93	Singleton W	William	1864	Joiner	Crafts
96	Flecher H	Horace	1871	Gen Labourer	Laborour
100	Bestwick C	Charles	1837	Labourer	Laborour
106	Evans J	John	1872	Gardener	Gardener
108	Bacon H	Henry	1867	Scholar in 1881	
109	Hibberd S	Samuel	1864	Joiner (employer)	Crafts
110	Elliott Mrs	Jane	1844	? Tea shp Nether End	shop
111	Goodlad E	Edwin	1861	Saddler at nether End	crafts
112	Sheldon J			(several Gs)	
113	Watson C	Charles	1870	Plumber	Crafts
115	Cave F J	Frederick J	1872	Gardener	Gardener
118	Foster A	Alfred	1877	Gardener (in 1877)	Gardener
212	Bacon C	Charles	1872	Gardener	Gardener
214	Clark J	John S	1877	Plumber	Crafts
215	Hawley W	William M	1849	Boot & Shoe Maker (or his son 1875)	Crafts
				(2. 13 20 10. 0)	

There were too many Froggatt Js and Sheldon Js to make a choice

### Subscribers £1 or more

Most subscribed about £1. The Duke of Dwvonshire £10

3	Ward	David	1863	Edge Tool Manuf. Sheff
4	Stockdale	Jeremiah	1828	Vicar
9	Wrench	Edward M	1833	GP, Physician to Duke
18	Andrew	Henry H	1850	Steel Merchant (visitor)
20	Vick	Frank	1860	Hotel keeper Royal Hotel
21	Tasker	John H R	1848	Engineer (employer)
22	Eades	Joseph	1832	Innkeeper Peacock Hotel
23	Frith John		1846	Civil Engineer
26	Rowland	Robert	1837	Innkeeper Wheatsheaf (or his son)

## Subscribers to Chatsworth Cricket club 1998 and 1999

No	Name in accounts	Forename (Census)	born (census)	Occupation if Baslow	Money paid paid in 1898	Money paid paid in 1899
1	Devonshire Duke of			x not Baslow	£10 0s 0d	£10 0s 0d
2	Rutland Duke of			x not Baslow	£1 0s 0d	£1 0s 0d
3	Ward David	David	1863	Edge Tool Manuf. Sheff	£1 1s 0d	£2 2s 0d
4	Stockdale J	Jeremiah	1828	Vicar	£1 0s 0d	£2 1s 0d
5	Cavendish Victor			x not Baslow	£1 0s 0d	£1 0s 0d
6	Martin JP Gilson			x not Baslow	£1 1s 0d	£1 0s 0d
7	Gregory W			x not Baslow		£1 1s 0d
8	Pinchbeck J			x not Baslow	£1 1s 0d	£1 1s 0d
9	Wrench E M	Edward M	1833	GP, Physician to Duke	£1 1s 0d	£1 0s 0d
10	Hutton Col			x not Baslow		£1 1s 0d
11	Chick S			x not Baslow	£1 1s 0d	£1 1s 0d
12	Strouts Brewery			x not Baslow		£1 1s 0d
13	Fox Mrs Ward			x not Baslow	£1 1s 0d	£1 1s 0d
14	Guiness Dr			x not Baslow	£1 1s 0d	£1 1s 0d
15	Stanton J			x not Baslow	£1 1s 0d	£1 1s 0d
16	Ward Mrs (Woodands)			x not Baslow		£1 1s 0d
17	Allen Col			x not Baslow		£1 1s 0d
18	Andrew H H	Henry H	1850	Steel Merchant (visitor)		£1 1s 0d
19	Cammell C.C. J.P. G H	,		x not Baslow	£1 0s 0d	£1 0s 0d
20	Vick F	Frank	1860	Hotel keeper Royal Hotel		£1 0s 0d
21	Tasker J H R	John H R	1848	Engineer (employer)	£1 0s 0d	£1 0s 0d
22	Eades J	Joseph	1832	Innkeeper Peacock Hotel	£1 0s 0d	£1 0s 0d
23	Frith John	•	1846	Civil Engineer	19s 0d	15s 0d
24	Pawson H			x not Baslow	10s 6d	10s 6d
25	Hickling W			x not Baslow		10s 6d
26	Rowland R	Robert	1837	Innkeeper Wheatsheaf (or his son)	£1 0s 0d	10s 6d
27	Wheen A	Alfred	1844	Grocer retired	10s 6d	10s 6d
28	Harrison Mrs			x not Baslow		10s 6d
29	Hodgkinson F			x not Baslow	10s 0d	10s 0d
30	Fieldsend C (Edensor)			x not Baslow	10s 0d	10s 0d
31	Bagshaw J B			x not Baslow	10s 0d	10s 0d
32	Foster Healey			x not Baslow	10s 0d	10s 0d
33	Hearnshaw W			Farmer	5s 0d	5s 0d
34	Matthewman R	John Rhodes	1851	Headmaster Baslow	5s 0d	5s 0d
35	Gill W	30	1001	x not Baslow	5s 0d	5s 0d
36	Pym G			x not Baslow	5s 0d	5s 0d 5s 0d
37	Drew Rev A E			x not Baslow	5s 0d	5s 0d
38	Fletcher M			x not Baslow	33 04	5s 0d
39	Tomlinson R	Richard	1861	Innkeeper Rutland Hotel	5s 0d	5s 0d
40	Stevens E G			x not Baslow		5s 0d
41	Stroyan w	William H	1859	Draper (assistant)		5s 0d
42	Cooke W		1000	x not Baslow	2s 6d	5s 0d
43	Coates A	Arthur	1874	Grocer Bridge End	2s 6d	5s 0d 5s 0d
44	Gaspar S	711 (11 (11	1071	x not Baslow	5s 0d	5s 0d 5s 0d
45	Frith Gilbert		1883	son of John. Pupil Civ Engineer	5s 0d	5s 0d
46	Dickson G T		1000	x not Baslow	5s 0d	5s 0d
47	Oakes M			x not Baslow	5s 0d	5s 0d 5s 0d
48	Frith George	George	1855	Gardener	55 55	5s 0d
49	Burdekin H P	500.80	1000	x not Baslow	3s 0d	5s 0d
50	Tomlinson A	Arthur J	1863	Farmer Bubnell Hall	55 04	5s 0d 5s 0d
51	Read W	A COLOR J	1003	x not Baslow	2s 6d	3s 0d 3s 0d
52	Bannerman G	George	1844	Gardener - Scottish	2s 6d	2s 8d
J-		<del>-</del>				2s 6d
53	Hearnshaw H	William Henry?	1874	Farmers son		25 DU

# Notes on people with Chatsworth Cricket Club

Page 4 of 5

						Page 4 0
55	Sheldon G			w several Gs		2s 6d
56	Edge E	Edwin	1850	Labourer for D of Dev.		2s 6d
57	Dale F			x not Baslow	2s 6d	2s 6d
58	Shimwell J			x not Baslow		2s 6d
59	Woodiwiss W	William	1880	Groom (prob)		2s 6d
60	Allsopp T	Thomas	1878	Joiner		2s 6d
61	Lewis J			x not Baslow		2s 6d
62	Leech T	Thomas H	1871	Groom / Dom worker		2s 6d
63	Humphries W			x not Baslow		2s 6d
64	Staley F	Francis (Frank)	1874	Joiner		2s 6d
65	Severn W	William	1879	Gardener		2s 6d
66	Bacon G			x not Baslow		2s 6d
67	Frost S	Samuel	1850	Coachman (at Bsl vicarage)		2s 6d
68	Greenhalgh C			x not Baslow		2s 6d
69	Booth E			x not Baslow	2s 6d	2s 6d
70	Fletcher E			x not Baslow	2s 6d	2s 6d
71	Sherlock R			x not Baslow		2s 6d
72	Green W			x not Baslow		2s 6d
73	Mather E			x not Baslow	2s 6d	2s 6d
74	Donnell H O			x not Baslow		2s 6d
75	Torr L			x not Baslow		2s 6d
76	Hole C	Charles	1853	Groom/ Driver		2s 6d
77	Taylor W	William	1872	Greengrocer		2s 6d
78	Leech L			x not Baslow		2s 6d
79	Walmsley J	Joeph	1838	Joiner		2s 6d
80	Stewart J			x not Baslow		2s 6d
81	Froggatt J			w several Js	2s 6d	2s 6d
82	Sheldon W	William	1876	Stone Mason		2s 6d
83	Abernethy J			x not Baslow		2s 6d
84	Marshall A			x not Baslow		2s 6d
85	Grafton A			x not Baslow		2s 6d
86	Stattesfield W			x not Baslow		2s 6d
87 88	Berry F	Edward	1877	x not Baslow Joiner		2s 6d 2s 6d
89	Staley E Evans W	Euwaru	10//	x not Baslow	2s 6d	2s 6d
90	Allsopp A	Arthur	1844	Joiner	23 0u	2s 6d
91	Marples J jun	? John jun	1878	son of blacksmith		2s 6d
92	Barnsdale -	: John Juli	1070	x not Baslow		2s 6d
93	Singleton W	William	1864	Joiner		2s 6d
94	Cheeseman R E	vviiidiii	1001	x not Baslow	5s 0d	2s 6d
95	Slack J			x not Baslow		2s 6d
96	Flecher H	Horace	1871	Gen Labourer	2s 6d	2s 6d
97	Hulley J W			x not Baslow	2s 6d	2s 6d
98	Hopkins G			x not Baslow		2s 6d
99	Booth O			x not Baslow		2s 6d
100	Bestwick C	Charles	1837	Labourer		2s 6d
101	Hearnshaw B			x not Baslow	2s 6d	2s 6d
102	Eyre W J			x not Baslow	2s 6d	2s 6d
103	Cramp G			x not Baslow		2s 6d
104	Downing J			x not Baslow		2s 6d
105	Turnbull E			x not Baslow		2s 6d
106	Evans J	John	1872	Gardener	2s 6d	2s 6d
107	Turner H			x not Baslow		2s 6d
108	Bacon H	Henry	1867	Scholar in 1881		2s 6d
109	Hibberd S	Samuel	1864	Joiner (employer)		2s 6d
110	Elliott Mrs	Jane	1844	? Tea shp Nether End		2s 6d
111	Goodlad E	Edwin	1861	Saddler at nether End		2s 6d
112	Sheldon J			w several Gs		2s 6d
113	Watson C	Charles	1870	Plumber	2s 6d	2s 6d
114	Wragg T			x not Baslow		2s 6d
115	Cave FJ	Frederick J	1872	Gardener	2s 6d	2s 6d
116	Wragg TS			x not Baslow		2s 6d

# Notes on people with Chatsworth Cricket Club

Page 5 of 5

117	Burdekin BT			x not Baslow		2s 6d
118	Foster A	Alfred	1877	Gardener (in 1877)	2s 6d	2s 6d
119	Trollop M			x not Baslow		2s 6d
200	Foster A+			x not Baslow	£1 0s 0d	
201	Hodgkinson J	John G	1847	Farmer Rose Hill House	10s 0d	
202	Hodgkinson E (J.P.)			x not Baslow	10s 0d	
203	Bond S			x not Baslow	5s 0d	
204	Fletcher W M			x not Baslow	5s 0d	
205	Fowler J			x not Baslow	5s 0d	
206	Newton J			x not Baslow	5s 0d	
207	Peat D			x not Baslow	5s 0d	
208	Pym G			x not Baslow	5s 0d	
209	Stevens PC			x not Baslow	5s 0d	
210	Wilson J	James	1860	Gardener Lab	5s 0d	
211	Allsopp J			x not Baslow	2s 6d	
212	Bacon C	Charles	1872	Gardener	2s 6d	
213	Chick jun			x not Baslow	£1 1s 0d	
214	Clark J	John S	1877	Plumber	2s 6d	
215	Hawley W	William M	1849	Boot & Shoe Maker (or his son)	2s 6d	
216	Hudson W			x not Baslow	2s 6d	
217	James F			x not Baslow	2s 6d	
218	Moseley E			x not Baslow	2s 6d	
219	Newton F			x not Baslow	2s 6d	
220	Pride C			x not Baslow	2s 6d	
221	Shylock D			x not Baslow	2s 6d	
222	Strutt E			x not Baslow	2s 6d	
223	Wakeline F			x not Baslow	2s 6d	
224	Wragg FS			x not Baslow	2s 6d	